Better
Bus -
Project

Route 429

Route Overview

Route 429 Northgate Shopping Center - Central Square, Lynnis a Local bus route that
operates between the Northgate Shopping Center in Revere and Central Square, Lynn via
Salem Street, US-1, and Walnut Street.

Figure 1| Service Map

Saugus *:SNOW ROUTE ;
Flaza During snow storms or when slippery road conditions are present, !
this route may be diverted to an aliernate route described below.
Y I_Y N N To view senvice updates or request T-Alerts sent via email or text ]
it i message, visit www.mbta.com.
I
- \ Lynn Woods Omits Garfield Avenue and King’s Lynne Apartments. Board [}
Em""; A bus on Walnut Street or O°Callaghan Way _,/B
7=
C - note Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations.
t Fare vending machines are also located at all |
( ", 0 subway stations and Dudley Station. \z"ﬂ%
| oy T =
f / P& ey, T S
\%h{ﬁe (4290 petnn Sy Jefferson 4 % S A:':xf;'{;‘/
- Nl e, R N
r‘gaugus Iren '\§ 6,)+ m
" IWorks Qﬁ’ / 4")
/ [420) X
Hamg IDJ
Saugus\\fg o 5 —
M —
I — B
2 B,
. m St

Commuter Rail Station Mumewgﬂ) Vg

' Central Square Entrance | N
§ sauGus il ]
\ “o, oy, & W a®
\ Lincob Avs, = d 0\5} Central Ave o =2
_P,,-ﬁ’-:‘-—“'_"":‘__"ﬂ Downtown
e Commuter Rail Station L
y %ﬁ == "Busway and Park-n- [ g |
dovErvan Ride Entrance < "t'a.-,ge |
B (also, access to S & Sy |
- Munroe St ) =5 =
N v
A
o2 S
2l Faﬂa‘!

o ..
Lynn Busway: MBTA buses
’ \ 426, 429, 431, 435, 436, 439,
w® ~ 441, 442 448, 449, 455 456, 459
see signs for exact

arding locations)

s Northgate / A lE E 'I‘I'J"-"?
'5;’\\\\\ Shopping Center .?z,!/ '.{’.- ﬁu’ay
1A Rumney //_’-"'
i
/ Ji i -f;}’f,;a-_ﬂevere”acl Satter House _}

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 429 is of moderate importance within the MBTA bus network (see Figure 2).0On a
relativescaleof O to 10,the route rates 3.4 in terms of ridership, 9.7 in terms of transit
dependent ridership, and 4.8 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the
number of people who are uniquely served,the number of jobs and other important
destinations,and the number of transferring passengers).Its overall score,which gives a
70% weight to overallridership and a 15% weight to both other measures,is 4.9.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.9

Service Patterns

Schedule

Route 429 runs sevendays a week. On weekdays, service operates from 5:45 AM until
11:10 PMwith service thatis generally infrequent. In greater detail:

e Thefirsttripdepartsat5:45 AMand is followed by a 6:05 AM trip, 20 minutes
later.

e From 6:00 AM until 8:00 AM,inbound headways range from three to 35 minutes.
Operating primarily every 30 minutes.

e After 8:00 AM, trips are scheduled to run hourly until 2:13 PM.

e Fiveinbound trips between 2:20 PM and 2:40 PM serve students with scheduled
headways of zero to 10 minutes. These trips are short turns.

o After 2:13 PM,headways range from 25to 72 minutes, primarily every 33 minutes
until 6:15 PM and every 60 minutes after.

Saturday service operates from 7:50 AM until 11:48 PM with average headways of 65
minutes. Sunday service runs hourly from 10:01 AMuntil 7:49 PM.

Route 429 meetsthe MBTA's spanof service standards. Route 429 does not meet the
MBTA'’s frequency standards due to headways that exceed 60 minutes during the week
and Saturdays, and headways greater than 30 minutes during peak travel periods.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus
Project
Table 1 | Schedule Statistics
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:45AMto11:10PM 27/25
Sunrise 5:45 AMt05:59 AM 20 20 1/0
Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:59 AM 7-35 22 2/4
AM Peak 7:00AMt08:59 AM 5-60 33 3/5
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 60 60 5/5
Midday School 1:30PMt03:59PM 5-72 34 7/3
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 25-72 36 4/4
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 40-64 53 4/4
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:10PM 44 - 1/0
Night - - - -
Saturday 7:50 AMto11:48PM 50-75 65 14/14
Sunday 10:01 AMto7:49PM 60 53 9/9

Service Patterns

Route 429 primarily operates Pattern429.0,which travels betweenthe Northgate
Shopping Center and downtown Lynn at Silsbee Street at Union Street (near Greater Lynn
Senior Services).Other service patterns streamline service, toserve specificdestinations,
or are shorter versions of the primary route (see Table 2):

e Onweekdays, thefirst four inbound trips of the day and outbound trips at 6:13
AM, 6:43 AM, and 7:13 AM skip the Square One Mall, providing more direct
service to through riders when itis not open (Pattern429.1).

e During the last threeinbound and the last two outbound weekday trips of the day,
Route 429 continues on Walnut Street until O’Callaghan Way, bypassing stops on
Newcomb Avenue and Garfield Avenue, through residential streets. The route
includes an out-and-back patternservingthe King’s Lynne Apartments (Pattern
429.2).This patternoperates Saturdays during the last three inbound and
outbound trips.

e Route 429includes several short-turnservice patterns that serve school trips:

o Pattern429.3servesthreeinbound trips and four inbound trips,and
operates short-turn service between Central Square, Lynn and O’Callaghan
Way at Osborne Street near Breed Park.

o0 Pattern429.4servestwo inbound trips,and operates short-turn service
between Central Square, Lynn and O’Callaghan Way at Osborne Street, at
Classical High School.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

o Pattern429.5servesone outbound trip, and operates between Neptune
Boulevard at Blossom Street and O’Callaghan Way at Osborne Street,
serving St.Mary’s School and Lynn Vocational Technical Institute.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN

INBOUND 27 14 9

429.0 Northgate Silsbee Streetat Primary pattern 15 11 9
Shopping Center  Union Street

429.1 Northgate Silsbee Streetat Skips Square One 4 - -
Shopping Center  Union Street Mall

429.2 Northgate Silsbee Streetat  Serves the Kings 3 3 -
Shopping Center  Union Street Lynne apartments

429.3 O’CallaghanWay CentralSquare, Short-turninLynn 3 - -
at Osborne Street Lynn

429.4 O'CallaghanWay CentralSquare, Short-turninLynn 2 - -
at Holyoke Street Lynn

OUTBOUND 25 14 9

429.0 Silsbee Streetat  Northgate Primary pattern 15 11 9
Union Street Shopping Center

429.1 Silsbee Streetat  Northgate Skips Square One 3 - -
Union Street Shopping Center Mall

429.2 Silsbee Streetat  Northgate Serves the Kings 2 3 -
Union Street Shopping Center Lynne apartments.

429.3 Central Square, O’Callaghan Short-turninLynn 4 = =
Lynn Way opposite

Osborne Street

4295 Neptune O’Callaghan Serviceto St Mary'’s 1 - -
Boulevard at Way opposite Schooland Lynn
Blossom Street Osborne Street  Vocational Technical

Institute
Ridership

Route 429 serves 1,429 passengers onweekdays, 786 passengers on Saturdays,and 448
passengers on Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

Ridershipis very low along most of the route, with few stops attracting larger numbers of
riders. This patternchanges starting along Kings Hill Drive and O’Callaghan Way, where
ridership by stop becomes more moderate. On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):

e 86 passengersboard at Northgate Shopping Center.

e Three passengers board at Squire Road at Showcase Cinema

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

38riders board and 12 alight at Wesley Street at Lynn Street.

A total of nine riders board and nine alight along Lynn Street, Salem Street, and
Lincoln Avenue.

13riders board and eight alight at Essex Street at Staaf Road.
16riders board and 13 alight along Vine Street.

104 riders board and 33 alight at Square One Mall.

12riders board and six alight along Walnut Street.

The route continues and turns east on Walnut Street, where 12 passengers board
and 6 alight.

On trips that serve Walnut Street and O’Callaghan Way, 66 people board at
O’CallaghanWay at Osborne Street.

Atotal of 104 riders board and 13 alight at O’Callaghan Way at Holyoke Street and
Holyoke Street at Thorpe Road.

122 riders board and 377 riders alight at the 20 stops along Holyoke Street, Myrtle
Street,Boston Street,and Franklin Street,and Market Street.

20riders board and 114 alight at Central Square, Lynn.

Two riders board and 76 alight Route the last two stops, Union Street at Exchange
Street and Silsbee Street at Union Street.

Weekday outbound ridership generally mirrors inbound ridership. Ridership by stopon
weekends is, although with lower passenger volumes.

®

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

Route 429 Weekday Activity

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activi

activity
100
o
5
R ‘.
0 0.25 05 1 - ?‘

Diata Souicas: MBTA Rdoiship, Fall 2017 &
.rdA

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Weekday ridershipis generally highest during the AM and PM peak periods. On inbound
trips (see Figure 4):

e Before 2:00 PM, trips typically carry 12to 28 passengers.

e Ridership peaks between 2:00 PM and 5:00 PM, when trips carry between 30 and
41 passengers.Ridershipis highest at 3:28 PM with 41 passengers.

e After 5:00 PM, most trips carry 10to 20 passengers.

e Ridershipisloweston the last trip of the day at10:28 PM, with eight passengers.
On outbound trips (see Figure 5):

e The 6:10 AM tripserves 31 passengers.

e Outbound ridership spikes after this first trip, with trips between 6:30 AM and
7:10 AM carrying 46 to 56 passengers.The 6:33 AM trip has the highest ridership,
with 56 passengers.

e From 7:19 AM until 2:00 PM, trips serve between 24 and 37 passengers.

e Ridership peaks againin the afternoon, when the 2:10 PM trip carries 49

passengers andthe 3:20 PM tripcarries 59 passengers.Betweenthese two peaks,
the 2:36 PM trip serves 10 passengers.

e Ridership declines during the PM peak, from 39 passengers on the 4:30 PM tripto
15 passengerson the 6:20 PM trip.

e The lastfour trips of the day eachserve 10 passengers.

e Ridership during peak outbound trips approaches and sometimes exceeds the
MBTA’s maximum comfortable passenger load.

On Saturdays, inbound trips carry 10 to 55 people, peaking during the 4:15 PM trip (see
Figure 6).Ridership is lowest during the first and last trips of the day and increases over
the course of the day. Outbound ridership begins with 24 passengers on eachof thefirst
three trips,and increases during the day reaching 60 passengers on the 3:05 PM trip (see
Figure 7).Ridership declines thereafter, with four passengers on the last trip of the day.

On Sundays, inbound ridership is generally around 20 passengers per trip before 2:00 PM
and around 30 passengers per tripafter 2:00 PM (see Figure 8). Outbound ridership is
highest on thefirst trip at 10:00 AM with 42 passengers, thendeclines through the
morning and afternoon (see Figure 9).From 3:00 PMto 6:00 PM, trips carry about 20
passengers.

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound =~ Inbound Max Load
= = = Max Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 [ ——— e ———
40 ...........
30 REp. ... o
20 S i et S U R R £ e e e rrever
[0 S— o . =t Jo= b S - —
0
= = = = = = = = = = = =E =E = = = = = = = = = =
< < << < < << <C << o o o o o o o o o o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
22 e 2 2 2 2 2 2 e 2 2 2 2 292 e 2 2 e e 2 e <2
Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
120 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound = ...Outbound Max Load
= = = Max Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 — o —— - L R ]
40 - B
) R P T — T -
ST1J S | W | R S WU WU W W W — —— __ ..................................
0
= = = = = = = = = = = =E =E = = = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << << <C <C o o o (a8 o o o o o o o o <t <t <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S D = D v D D S D D D = T = D

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30 -

20 m o =

10 o hzeeter o

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
o Outbound = Qutbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30 s

20

10 ........................................................ —

6:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:.00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound =~ Inbound Max Load
= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30 -

DA RS CITIRSIIRIN [SSSRISUU NSNS ORI NSRS W i

10 o v BT U N N —

0
=S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << <C << << <C <C < o o o o o [a o o [a o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e 2 e e e e e e el 222222 2

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings

110 Qutbound = ... Outbound Max Load

= = == |lax Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

D e e e et

10 _ ....... s BN, — —

0
S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<t <t <C <C <t <C <C <C o o o o o [a o [a W o o o o <t <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e e e e e e e e e e e el e 2222 2 2 2
Massachusetts Bay 10

@

Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 429,96% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which meets the
target (see Table4).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 96% 98.8% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 429 has problems with reliability. Although the number of dropped trips is small
(0.1%), just 56% of weekday trips are on time.Service reliability is marginally better on
Saturday (61%) and Sundays (58%).0On all days, reliability falls short of the MBTA'’s
minimum standard of 70%.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 56% 57% 56% 0.1%
Saturday 59% 78% 61% -
Sunday 58% 53% 58% -

Running Times

Weekdays, Route 429 trips are often longer than scheduled, and can run up to five
minutes longer thanscheduled. However, some periods typically have shorter running
times than scheduled. This contributes tothe poor reliability of the route.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better:
Bus
Project

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 429 Inbound

80 mmmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound
mm | ess Travel Time
70
e Scheduled Travel Time
i 1]
50
[]
=
= 40
=
=
30
20
10
429-0
0
= = = =E =E =E = = = = = = = = = = &= = = == = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T o o (= (=1 (=% (=% [= (=1 (=1 (=8 (= (=™ =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = = = = = [ = = = = = = = = = = =
S 8 2 5 8 8 & 2 8¢ 8 2 & 8 s 8 8 8 8 g2 &8 8 o
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route429 Outbound
80 mmmm Adlditional Travel Time
Outbound o
| ess Travel Time
70
e Schieduled Travel Time
60
50
(-]
@
=S 40
=
=
30
20
10
429-0
0
= = == E E E =E E =E = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (=N (=1 (=% (=% [= (=1 (= (=1 (=% oo o o =T =T =T
= = = (=] =2 = = (=] (=] (=] (=] = = = (=] (=] = = = (=] (=] (=] = =
S 2 3 & & & 2 g g2 & 2 3 3 & 5 & S S g 2 g 3 S

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 429 has an average of 7.9 stops per mile. Some stops are particularly close
together,such as stops along Lincoln Street and Essex Street inSaugus and along Holyoke
Street in Lynn, which can be less than 300 feet apart. This current stop spacing exceeds
the maximum number of stops in MBTA’s stop spacing guidelines.

summary

Route 429 is along bus route connecting the Northgate Shopping Center in Revereto
downtown Lynn. Route 429 is the only route that travels through Saugus and Lynn from
Route 1to Central Square, Lynn. The route does not have high ridership overall, but there
are periods when passenger loads on some trips exceed the MBTA’s maximum
comfortable passengerload. Many of the stops alongthe route are close together and
many stops serve very few riders. The bus is not reliable and often takes more time than
scheduled to complete a trip.

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 429
	Northgate Shopping Center – Central Square, Lynn
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Patterns
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




